公

司

資
本

額
人

民
幣

15
,0

00
,0

00
元
，
眼

科
診

療
及

眼
鏡
批

發
、

零
售

。

10
0%

10

0%
10

0%
10

0%
10

0%

10
0%

-95-

108 3 27

( )

IFRS IAS IFRIC SIC

IFRSs

IFRSs

1. IFRS 9

IFRS 9 IAS 39

IFRS 7 IFRS 9

107 1 1

107 1 1 IAS 39 IFRS

9

IAS 39 IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 9
$ 614,108 $ 614,108 (2)

3 184,892 184,892 (1)

319,829 319,829 (2)

10 7 1 1

I A S  3 9

10 7 1 1

I F R S  9

10 7 1 1 10 7 1 1

$ -

IAS 39 - $ 184,892 $ - (1)
$ - $ 184,892 $ - $ 184,892 $ - $ -

(1) IAS 39

-96-

107 1 1

IFRS 9

(2)

IAS 39 IFRS 9

2. IFRS 15

IFRS 15

IAS 18 IAS 11

IFRS 15

107 1 1

IFRS 15

IFRS 15 107 1 1

1 0 7 1 1 1 0 7 1 1

$ 10,365 ( $ 10,365 ) $ -

- 10,365 10,365
$ 10,365 $ - $ 10,365

3. IFRIC 22

IAS 21

IFRIC

22

-97-

107 1 1 IFRIC 22

( ) 108

IFRSs

IASB 1
2015-2017 2019 1 1

IFRS 19 2019 1 1 2
IFRS 16 2019 1 1
IAS 19 2019 1 1 3
IAS 28 2019 1 1
IFRIC 23 2019 1 1

1

2 107 1 1

3 2019 1 1

1. IFRS 16

IFRS 16

IAS 17 IFRIC 4

IFRS 16 108 1 1

IFRS 16

IAS 17 IFRIC 4

IFRS 16

IFRS 16

-98-

IFRS 16

IFRS 16

IAS 17 108 1 1

IAS 36

(1)

(2) 108 12 31

(3) 108 1 1

(4)

IAS 17 107 12

31

108 1 1

108 1 1 IFRS 16

-99-

IAS 17

108 1 1

107 12 31
1 0 8 1 1

$ 14,897 ( $ 11,190 ) $ 3,707
- 563,835 563,835

29,314 ( 1,377 ) 27,937
$ 44,211 $ 551,268 $ 595,479

$ - $ 104,700 $ 104,700
- 454,975 454,975

85,412 ( 8,407 ) 77,005
$ 85,412 $ 551,268 $ 636,680

2. IFRIC 23

IFRIC 23

3. IFRS 9

IFRS 9

-100-

4. 2015-2017

2015-2017 IFRS 3 IFRS 11 IAS 12

IAS 23 IAS 23

108

( ) IASB IFRSs

IASB 1
IFRS 3 2020 1 1 2
IFRS 10 IAS 28

IFRS 17 2021 1 1
IAS 1 IAS 8 2020 1 1 3

1

2 2020 1 1

3 2020 1 1

( )

IFRSs

-101-

( )

1

3

1. 1

2. 2 1

3. 3

( )

1.

2. 12

3. 12

1.

2. 12

3. 12

( )

-102-

( )

( )

-103-

( )

( )

( )

1.

2.

-104-

( )

IFRS 15

( )

-105-

1.

(1)

107

A.

B.

a.

b.

-106-

a.

b.

3

106

A.

B.

3

-107-

(2)

107

12

12

12

106

-108-

(3)

106

107

-109-

2.

(1)

(2)

( )

( )

107

1.

2.

-110-

106

1.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

2.

(1)

(2)

3.

-111-

4.

( )

1.

2.

( )

-112-

( )

1.

2.

( )

1.

2.

-113-

3.

107 12 31 106 12 31
$ 1,686 $ 1,304

341,803 493,764

122,860 119,040
$ 466,349 $ 614,108

107 12 31 106 12 31

$ 30,079 $ -

-114-

107

107 12 31

$ 5,001
3

( ) 323,333
$ 328,334

( ) 107 12 31 3

0.75%~3.00% IAS 39

106

( )

( )

107

107 12 31

$ 328,334
-

$ 328,334

12

-115-

1 0 7 1 2 3 1

12 -% $ - $ 328,334

106

106 12 31
— $ 8,002

2,000
3

174,890
$ 184,892

0.88% 1.72%

107 12 31 106 12 31

$ 47 $ 47
- -

$ 47 $ 47

$ 319,229 $ 317,977
( 1,066 ) ( 731 )
$ 318,163 $ 317,246

107

120

-116-

IFRS 9

GDP

107 12 31

1 3 0 3 1 6 0 6 1 1 5 0 1 5 1
-% 0.02% 0.98% 1.97% 2.98%

$ 290,495 $ 15,717 $ 7,337 $ 3,266 $ 2,414 $ 319,229
- ( 157 ) ( 220 ) ( 327 ) ( 362 ) ( 1,066 )

$ 257,251 $ 15,560 $ 7,117 $ 2,939 $ 2,052 $ 318,163

107 12 31
IAS 39 $ 731

IFRS 9 -
IFRS 9 731

1,194
(1) ( 846 )

( 13 )
$ 1,066

(1) 846

846

-117-

106

106 107

120

120

121

106 12 31
0 120 $ 278,797
121 150 25,051
151 180 13,436
181 270 554
271 365 125
365 14

$ 317,977

-118-

106 1 1 $ 1,380
( 641 )
( 8 )

106 12 31 $ 731

107 12 31 106 12 31
$ 34,045 $ 37,659

25,864 17,436
$ 59,909 $ 55,095

107 106 387,059

350,787

107 106 518

156

( )

107
12 31

106
12 31

100% 100% -
UNIVERSAL GROUP (BVI)

INC.
100% 100% (1)

UNIVERSAL GROUP (BVI)
INC.

UNIVERSAL GROUP
HOLDING CO., LTD.

[…]

EEEE ( 37,636 ) 164,103

E00100 360,151 196,048

E00200 $ 322,515 $ 360,151

-161-

107 106 1 1 12 31

83 8

(1)

(2)

(3) (4)

93 11

108 3 27

( )

IFRS IAS IFRIC SIC

IFRSs

IFRSs

1. IFRS 9

IFRS 9 IAS 39

IFRS 7 IFRS 9

-162-

107 1 1

107 1 1 IAS 39 IFRS

9

IAS 39 IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 9
$ 360,151 $ 360,151 (2)

3 175,922 175,922 (1)

392,391 392,391 (2)

10 7 1 1

I A S  3 9

10 7 1 1

I F R S  9

10 7 1 1 10 7 1 1

$ -

IAS 39 - $ 175,922 $ - (1)
$ - $ 175,922 $ - $ 175,922 $ - $ -

(1) IAS 39

107 1 1

IFRS 9

(2)

IAS 39 IFRS 9

2. IFRS 15

IFRS 15

IAS 18 IAS 11

IFRS 15

-163-

107 1 1

IFRS 15

IFRS 15 107 1 1

1 0 7 1 1 1 0 7 1 1

$ 5,696 ( $ 5,696 ) $ -

- 5,696 5,696
$ 5,696 $ - $ 5,696

3. IFRIC 22

IAS 21

IFRIC

22

107 1 1 IFRIC 22

( ) 108

IFRSs

IASB 1
2015-2017 2019 1 1

IFRS 9 2019 1 1 2
IFRS 16 2019 1 1
IAS 19 2019 1 1 3
IAS 28 2019 1 1
IFRIC 23 2019 1 1

1

-164-

2 107 1 1

3 2019 1 1

1. IFRS 16

IFRS 16

IAS 17 IFRIC 4

IFRS 16 108 1 1

IFRS 16

IAS 17 IFRIC 4

IFRS 16

IFRS 16

IFRS 16

IFRS 16

IAS 17 108 1 1

-165-

IAS 36

(1)

(2) 108 12 31

(3) 108 1 1

(4)

IAS 17 107 12

31

108 1 1

108 1 1 IFRS 16

IAS 17

108 1 1

107 12 31
1 0 8 1 1

$ 8,706 ( $ 8,407 ) $ 299
- 519,970 519,970

25,312 ( 1,090 ) 24,222
$ 34,018 $ 510,473 $ 544,491

$ - $ 95,909 $ 95,909
- 422,971 422,971

69,667 ( 8,407 ) 61,260
$ 69,667 $ 510,473 $ 580,140

-166-

2. IFRIC 23

IFRIC 23

3. IFRS 9

IFRS 9

4. 2015-2017

2015-2017 IFRS 3 IFRS 11 IAS 12

IAS 23 IAS 23

108

-167-

( ) IASB IFRSs

IASB 1
IFRS 3 2020 1 1 2
IFRS 10 IAS 28

IFRS 17 2021 1 1
IAS 1 IAS 8 2020 1 1 3

1

2 2020 1 1

3 2020 1 1

( )

( )

1

3

1. 1

2. 2 1

3. 3

-168-

( )

1.

2. 12

3. 12

1.

2. 12

3. 12

( )

-169-

( )

( )

( )

-170-

( )

( )

1.

-171-

2.

( )

IFRS 15

-172-

( )

1.

(1)

107

A.

B.

a.

-173-

b.

a.

b.

3

106

A.

B.

-174-

3

(2)

107

12

12

12

106

-175-

(3)

-176-

106

107

2.

(1)

(2)

( )

( )

107

-177-